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Consulting Engineers — Planners — Surveyors ‘ ' 727 Sauth 14th Street
' Leesburg, Florida 34748

Lake (904) 7873414
Sumter (904) 793-3639 -
Pax (904) 7877221 -

February 21, 1990

Mr, Kim Ford, P.E. . : :1’.\\ . D. ER
_Solid Waste Section o “\\\ o .
State of F1oﬁida ; L '
Department of Environmenta] Regutation : . FEB 23 iQQO :
4520 Oak Fair Blvd, -
Tampa, Florida 33610- 7847 : SOUTVV’r" “‘>niuT
Re: Sumter County Landfill i Tn”“‘
FDER Permit No. $C60-132071
Volume Reduction and So1fd\\?ste Composting
C 103

Dear Mr. Ford . , ) )
Sumter County requests that Florida Department of Enviropmental ) %
- Regulation Permit No. SC60-132071 be modified to include the S P
following items: - : s
1. Treatment of e achate from the 1eachate holding pond via 5‘ _ mﬂowﬂ
extended aenat1on and disposal ¢ the effluent via percolation v ﬁ}
ponds. Plans, test results dnd design data for the proposed 0¢”vy”;w -
L]

treatment and d1cposa1 system are enclosed. gyﬂ
o 0/r‘” W ot
2. Operating and testing rcqu1rements to be 1n accordance with uyﬁw”
FAC 17-709. , w»
. | : @ fML .
You indicated during our telephone COnVersation on Thursday,
February 1, 1990 that you would consider these modifications to be major M}J
modifications requiring a $2,000 permit modification fee,
We do not consider these modifications to be major For 1he ﬂ¢V
following reasons: ‘
1. The solid waste compostinq process was new in Aﬂdwwﬁ
Florida at the time the original permit was 1ssued
FDER did not have any regulations addressing b/#f
composting. Sumter County initiated the use of Y, Mﬁ@jﬁ
composting as an alternative to land filling solid % 4
waste with the stated goal of 100% recycling of solid

waste, The composting process is an integral part of
this goal.

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council
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~ FDER has adopted/requlations addresfing the composting/ - ;Y\' ﬁ%§%°/ X
of solid waste,(the testing of the composted material WKWVQ QVR
-and the disposal of the compost since the Sumter - OU “y Iéy | »Q}V
County composting process was permitted and initiated. p 60 3 gyo
FAC 17-709,300 states that facilities which have submitted WM?’& e

a4 8

- complete applicatfons prior to the effective date of FAC ,q

wou]d

SoH

17 709 shall meet the requirements of the rule by

175705 shall paet e re | % o W‘”’“

Sumter County does not consider a modification of the
permit to comply with FDER regu1at10ns to be a major
modification. =

2. The treatment and disposal of leachate from the leachate j”-
holding pond was discussed and addressed during the .
permitting process. Data pertaining to the con-
taminants {n leachate from the solid waste composting
process was not available.

Sumter County indicated that the Teachate would be
tested after initiation of the composting process and
that a leachate treatment and disposal process would be
designed and implemented.

Sumter County tested the leachate from the composting
process and determined that treatment via extended
aeration wou'ld provide high quality effluent.

Sumter County constructed an extended aeration plant,

put the plant on line with the effluent returned to

the 1eachafe pond and tested the influent and effluent.

This procedure was discussed with FOER and FDER was | o ‘@,
informed priocr to 1mp1ementat1nn S y»
Sumter County considers this to be a minor mod1f1cation o -'bM&
because it was considered during the permitting process

with the understanding by FDER and Sumter County that

the treatment and disposal of Teachate would be

Wﬁﬂ
incorporated when an effective method of treatment . /idf%ﬁ)}y

could be fdentified and implemented.

- You indicated that the disposal of the uompobt generated. to date

have to:be addressed,
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- February 21, 1990
Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
¢-102

The compost generated to date will be mixed with incoming solid AP
-~ waste and run through the composting process a second time to comp]y
with FAC 17- 709 501(e).

- Sumter County considers the modifirations requested to be minor.
Please advise us at your earliest convenience as to whether FDER
considers the modifications to be minor or major. Please advise us of
the reasons if the modifications are considered maJor

Please do not hesitate to call me at (904) 787- 1414 1f you have any
questions or require additional information. °

Very truly yours,

SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING, INC.

Dpul bralllip
Paul Bradley, P.E.
PB:db

cc:  Mr. Garry Breeden
Mre, Tommy Hurst

(C103L21290)
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Dear Mr Ford S e T

v

- . . R
- BRI -

Sumter County requests that FTor1da Department of Env1ronmentaT
Regu]at1on Permit: No SC60 132071 be mod1f1ed to 1ncTude the -
foTTow1ng 1tems.,u - , , Ry

.

e

,: ..«Treatment of Teachate from the Teachate honxng pond v1a "
Lo " . extended aeration -and. disposal- of the effluent via percoTat1on
R "+ .o ponds. - Plans; test results’ and design data for the proposed ¥
s ' : j“/“;htreatment and d1sposaT system are encTosed ~;q”nr; ,n e

e ;_fOperatlng and test1ng requ1rements to be 1n accordance w1th P
e qu_;,,; cFAC 17~ 709 L Y N:, R I APN J«:_j;;
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You 1nd1cated dur1ng our - teTephone conversat1on on: Thursday, ff-”f*-ii!T
February 1,- 1990 that: you would. “consider ‘these mod1f1cat1ons to be maJor
mod1f1cat1ons requ1r1ng a $2 000 perm1t mod1f1cat1on fee o ‘;?' -

i
B RS
[

w‘i(fj;if n7“'-' e do not cons1der these mod1f1cat1ons to be maJor for the R
AT foTTow1ng reasons ;'g,,~”,TQQ;,,:__,‘.tM,A‘ ~'ta-v5d e ,“kt.ff/“
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The soTAd waste compost1ng process was new 1n ;*“;...-T,r_ L
R " Florida at ‘the -time the original-permit was. 1ssued O A
e *ﬁ;i- > FDER..did not ‘have, any ‘regulations - addre551ng . u*_fgwrf'"" L
Cwh wien L Meomposting. Sumter ‘County-initiated the use of T
'*fcompost1ng as-‘an aTternat1ve to land f1TT1ng soT1d

;{fi:(:ffbi';ﬁi“f_vvi waste with the.stated ‘goal. of. 100% recycling of: soT1d Qﬁfgir*iifb'fﬁip

,,,,,,

O . waste.- The compost1ng process i an 1ntegra1 part of S
Co i th1s goaT R ST Ca . ,ﬂ"“',.v

A

e Leesburg Fknuda34748f .
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f*&f,5Q3 Sumter County tested the 1eachate from the compost1ng

)";iff'g‘;{}:‘ the 1eachate pond and tested the 1nf1uent and eff]uent
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February 21, ¢1990 f?yﬁf;}ff1‘—ffiv;ﬁiﬂg*f{ RN “;;?LQ“Q,[gl¥l'3f?h}53f1

M. Kim Ford, P E. S e T T e e T
G- 103 ".j; t;*'f'v}; S s T T e
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: -FDER has adopted regu]at1ons address1ng the compost1ng jﬂT;'L;JL"‘]ﬁ,Vﬂ»ﬁpr;.
of isolid waste, .the testing of the composted material. . - U oe Lo
~ -and.- -the d1sposa1 of  the: compost since the. Sumter. .. . i DRIV
" . County: compost ing, process was. permitted and initiated." ‘.7 R
FAC. 17-709.300 statesthat’ fac111t1es ‘which ‘have subm1tted RYAREEE
*Jcomplete app11cat1ons prior ‘to the: effectlve date- of FAC . ~

. 17-709 shall meet. the requ1rements of the ru1e by _‘-3_\{9551 S ."}
e “October 1 1992 o A~;ni;;§v";“ e RO
““jSumter County does not cons1der a mod1f1cat1on of the kS _ Lee
.-~ permit to comply. with FDER regu]at1ons to be a maJor " .
~fumod1f1cat1on ;“‘.?7-‘f " ,W_'urw o >; : : AN }: J

'L The treatment and d1sposa1 of ]eachate from the 1eachate
h01d1ng pond was discussed. ‘and addressed’ dur1ng the e
uxperm1tt1ng process.ﬁ ‘Data perta1n1ng to ‘the con-': ..
tam1nants in’.leachate: from the:solid waste compost1ng
process was not ava11ab1e }“,‘{,,«»w. : a,;“

e e

BN Sumter County 1nd1cated ‘that the 1eachate would be. - Wﬁf“ U .
. tested after; 1n1t1at1on of the composttng process. and ' ’;

i+ i sthat’a leachate .treatment.and disposal, process would be - d‘;;«éélf:ffﬁ~
_L* des1gned and 1mp]emented ;54 N f.“ e ~-: ._H_,A";;:,,'fr'*”'

N St

_ﬁvl process- and determined that treatment via. extended _ F*'_A,o-
S aerat1on wou]d prov1de h1gh qua11ty eff]uent o f;ﬁcﬁ'c};l;* .
SR Sumter County constructed an, extended aeratwon p]ant . fer_g}“?‘f;;’n
o “put the .plant.on-Tine with ‘the"effluent returned .to" *,13 R R

oo
7

“Thi's procedure was- d1scussed w1th FDER and FDER was ;5';;325[”

j;:ifg 1nformed pr1or to. 1mp1ementat1on .*?"fun,,;' ‘.,J,& e

Sumter County cons1ders this.'to be  minor mod1f1cat1on-}. ﬁ]blwf“'&;}}fb[;
because it was .considered during the permitting: process ST
R w1th the understand1ng by FDER and Sumter County: that
) ;Q “‘the .treatment and ‘disposal :of - 1eachate would be - ‘{f,,f(‘
‘ 1ncorporated ‘when - anpeffect1ve method of treatment
cou]d be’ 1dent1f1ed and 1mp1emented - -

“/‘L,- " 3o (
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I sv;'ft. The compost generated to date w111 be m1xed w1th 1ncom1ng so11d e
VU waste ‘and run-through the compostlng process a second t1me to" comp]y R
S it FAC 17-709. 501(e) CU L T ;4;_-“y

)
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1

;wii,g-gi“g'* Sumter County cons1ders the mod1f1cat1ons requested to be m1nor.
S P1ease advise us at'your ear11est convenience .as ‘to whether FDER: " L
*»I,A f considers the- mod1f1cat1ons to ‘be. minor: or major. . - P]ease adv1se~us of IR

the reasons 1f the mod1f1cat1ons are cons1dered maJor. ;3\_ 1, S L

3h§3fg}ﬁ,fpl‘] P]ease do not hes1tate to ca]] me at (904) 787 1414 1f you have any
~f»f;;;f‘ quest1ons or requ1re add1t1ona1 1nformat1on

+ A .,'\. SN

Very tru]y yours, yf‘f‘; S f S

;g'gJ;f;;f SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING INC .

/w%*

"_Paul Brad]ey, P. E th@-'ffﬂvrf‘_ﬂ I
PBidb L .']fnifJ;f- Lo e
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"'f} cc0_ Mrt Garry Breeden
' Mr Tommy Hurst
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- TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS }_

'c&mumme PROJECT - . < L e SR

This appllcatlon is for the constructlon of a new percolatlon pond
treatment system at the Sumter Count:y Iandfill on County Road 470 in
Sumter County, Florida. The system is located at Iongitude 82° 05’ 26",

‘Iatitude 28° 44’ 34".; The applicant is Sumter County. The applicant’s
address is 209 North Florida Street, Bushnell, Florida, 33513. v

DESCRTPTION OF SYSTEM

The new project will consist of two percolation ponds which will -
percolate the effluent from an extended aeration tank that treats runoff
from a compost pad. These new percolation ponds will improve the perfor-
mance of the extended aeration tank by providing a new outfall location
for the effluent instead of recirculation the effluent.

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
Construction will start immediately upon recelpt of this permit.
Construction will be completed thirty (30) days thereafter.
CONSTRUCTION COST (Approximate)

2 Pumps $  200/each $ 400.00

1 Blower 300/each 300.00
1 Control Board 300/each 300.00
310’ PVC Pipe 3/foot 930.00
Aeration Tank and Accessories o ' 5,600.00
205 Cu.Yd. Fill 3.50/Cu.Yd. 717.50
2 Splash Pads 100/each 200.00

Total $8,447.50

PREVICUS PERMITS
Permit No. SC60-132071, issued July 10, 1987, expires June 1, 1992.
(We are requesting a modlflcatlon) ;

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PROCESS

Type of Business - County landfill.

SIC Code - Not known. ‘

Raw materials and chemicals used - shredded solid waste with metals and
recyclables removed; enzymes for the biological decomposition of compost.

. Production Rate - 105 tons compost/day.
Normal Operation - 9 hours/day, 6 days/week, year around.

TREATMENT PROCESS AND UNITS ‘
Extended aeration process; extended aeration tank and clarifier with
no sludge of slurry treatment units.




VIR . N Al O

Report - Sumter County Landflll
Page 2. -

SIDDGE DESCRIPTION .
¢ Minimal.volume of actlvated sludge from ex‘tended aeratlon tank
Sludge will be mixed w1th compost on compost pad. :

FILOW MEASUREMENI‘ Flow is controlled.by an orlflce wh1ch is in the inlet
box of the treatment plant. Size of the orifice is fixed to flow one (1)
gallon/ minute. Head on orifice is controlled by a fixed weir.

EMERGENCY PRACTICES
There will be no flow to, or through, the treatment plant durJ_ng an
emergency such as power loss.

TABORATORY N
Flowers Chemical ILaboratory and Envirolab, both Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation approved labs, will provide testing services.

WASTEWATER CHARACTERTSTICS

The average, maximum, and_design flow from the extended aeratlon tank
will be a constant 1.44 x 10 3 MGD. Please refer to the enclosed
laboratory results for water quality characteristics of effluent.

EFFIIDENT DISPOSAL
The effluent will not be discharged to surface waters but into

_groundwater. The disposal method will be a percolation/evaporation pond

located southerly and adjacent to leachate pond and northerly and adjacent

- to existing paved road. (see plan)

Refer to the attached groundwater plan for a description of the
hydrology and geologic structures of the affected area. The groundwater
flows in a northerly direction. The water table levels generally range
from a high of 22.3 feet to a low of 23.8 feet below average land surface
elevation. There will be no surface of sub-surface irrigation. '

The surface impoundments are as follows:

Number and location of cells: The two (2) cells are located at longltude
82905/ 26" West and latitude 28° 44’/ 34" North.

Bottom area of cells: 630 feetz, or .014 acres each.

Design depth of water in cells: 0.375 feet

Cell configuration: Length: 30 feet Width: 21 feet.

Average hydraulic loading rate: Four (4) inches per day or 2.49 GPD/ft2
Hydraulic loading period: %‘hree (3) days, resting period: three (3) days.
Percolatlon. 162.64 GPD/ft~“.

Number and location of monitoring wells: Seven (7) wells (refer to
attachment for location)

(C1033REFORT)
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'P' 0. Box 883

CENTRAL TESTING LABORATORY

Floral City, Florida 32636

- (904) 726-6447
~.-Chet Main, Djrector

P. 0. Box 448

Leesburg, Florida 32749- 0448
(904) 787-1268 -

John W. Springstead, P.E.

-‘A‘-_,q.& -.-__—- ,- -_ u-
| — _

[

Fla. Reg. Eng. 8579
'SAMPLE # BORING LOG GENERAL DATA
=z | & FILE NO. ho70
ot = -
' OO0
Dls ! DESCRIPTION OF SITE - Sumter County Landf!
Tw | Qe MATERIALS
G| 38 - CHOLE # 1 SHEET __ 1 OF 1
’ l1 Grayish black sand w/ organic mat LOCATION OF BORING
lll Grayish brown sand w/ "
] 171 Yellowish 1light brown sand #1 __ See Map
: 1
5T L DATE 1-20-84
-————211 Yellowish brown sand-: CASING:
1 2 " " " oto 8 :
2] Dark brown sand to 9 INSIDE DIAMETER _ -- |
10 ' 22 ' Brown to dark brown silty sand QUTSIDE DIAMETER -=
’ - 321 Dark brown silty sand ’ DEPTH OF CASING - |
“ N
2 : .
34 to brown siltly ggggL
‘ _____~23 Brown silty sand
115 33 | INSIDE DIAMETER --
.. >4 1
] ’6‘68 Light brownish sand to whiteish HAMMER :
6 brown sand w/brown clayey sand
.20 714 Whiteish brown clayey sand {o HAMMER WEIGHT 140
] 12 ﬁz whiteish brown sandy clay DROP OF HAMMER 30
“‘“"121 14  White sand
14 g White sand w/ small amt. of clay ELEVATION:
25 T P10, . | - GROUND SURFACE -
3¢ te White sand to 265', pinkish
8 sandy clay to 27! G.W.T.

1370 White slightly clayey sand .

13 17 White sand BELOW EXISTING GRADE 20
307 |C14 ACTUAL ELEVATION -
| DRILLING CREW:

o Opsahl
S Trickel
35
—_ REMARKS :
40
- SPECIFICATION REQUIRED:
45 ' :
A D-1586
50

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE TESTING WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE
REFERENCED SPECIFICATIONS.

John W. Springstead, P.E., Florida Engineering No. 8579




CENTRAL TESTING LABORATORY
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P. 0 Box 883 P. 0. Box 448

Floral City, Florida 32636 Leesburg, Florida 32749-0448
(904) 726-6447 (904) 787-1268

Chet Main, Director John W. Springstead, P.E.

Fla. Reg. Eng. 8579

© Gray clay (wet)

] ‘ _ BELOW EXISTING GRADE
30 \L S ~ ACTUAL ELEVATION
Grayish brown clay wet '

DRILLING CREW:

: Lovett
[ D Opsahl
35
! ' REMARKS : WATER
B B 25'9" from string
40 ] L ‘ 1/2 hr. later--26'1"

from string--
String 19" from ground

l SAMPLE # BORING LOG - o GENERAL DATA
. Auger
‘ml= — FILE NO. 4070
1 [RREE -
! R I DESCRIPTION OF . I SITE Sumter County Landfill
CERE | g  MATERIALS |
lgg ¥ : HOLE # 4  SHEET 1  OF 1
a 2] -
i Dark gray, fine sand - LOCATION OF BORING
Gray sand:
l 1 .. Light gray sand (fine) #4 See Map
N --Light tan sand : :
5 | DATE 1-24-84
l ] Yellowish\} tan sand (fine) | ) ‘ CASING:
‘ | ‘ INSIDE DIAMETER  -- IN.
l 10| Creyish tan sand (fine) OUTSIDE DIAMETER —_ IN.
_E T DEPTH OF CASING _____ FT.
l Pinkish gray sand ‘ | “spoon:
g _ | 1 Light tan sand : -
; 15 ! ' INSIDE DIAMETER - -- 1IN,
l | Clay-pinkish tan- and sand OUTSIDE DIAMETER 2 IN.
f —f— Clay-light tan : .
: — : gﬁrk gr%y sand w/grayish tan clay | HAMMER:
l 20 ue & tan clay _HAMMER WEIGHT 140 LB.
: o N e - DROP OF HAMMER 30 IN.
f y
' Blueish gray clay 28' broke through ELEVATION:
] hard clay
25 : GROUND SURFACE -- FT.
l G.W.T.

] SPECIFICATION REQUIRED:
45 :

50

. 1 HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE TESTING WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE
: REFERENCED SPECIFICATIONS. -

John W. Springstead, P.E., Florida Engineering No. 8579




Jellerson L. Flowon Ph.D.

Jefierson S. Flowers, Ph. D.

'T:DatéjRéboftédé

i~

-

‘FLOWERS CHEMEQAE E.AﬂB@DA?@EDEE§
. ANALYTICAL&CONSULTING CHEMISTS

Oct 4 1985

Ph.(305) 339.58¢2¢

Received From 7,: I l
" Env. Spec. . o R '
. 1675 Lee Rd HEW Provider #: 10-8220
Winter Park,F1 - DHRS Lab# 83139
S ; . DER Lab# ELOO%6
CDC Lab#: 091036
AIHA Lab# 253
For: Sb N1 Bb T1 As Cd Cr Pb Hg Se Ag Cu in
Date Received: Sepi2 1985 Lab Numbers: 3766-3773
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
_ 3766 3767 3768 3769 3770
Parameter ‘Unit Method ZACC ZPRC 1a 1B 24 28 1C
‘Detection
Limit ' :
Antimony mgSb/L 0.002 992.1 .14 <0.002 <0.002 <0. 002 <0. 002 <0. 002
Nickel mgNi?L 0.01 99.2 .6 0.03 0.01 0.2 <0.01 0. 09
Beryllium mgBe/L 0.001 97.3 4.6 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 ©0.013
Thallyium mgT1l/L 0.005 93.3 6.3 <0.00S <0. 005 <0. 005 <0. 005 <0. 003
mgAs/L 0,002. 101@;3l23<0 002 <0 002 <0. 002 <0. 002 <0. 002 -
Cadmium mgCd/L . 0001 100 o <. 0001 <. 0001 <.0061 <. 0001 <. 0001
Chromium mgCr/L 0.001 100 © 0.008 ©.006 0.001 ©O.007 '©.002
Lead mgPb/L 0.002 99.4 .95 0. 097 0.02 0.026 0.017 '0.007
Mercury mgHg/L .0002 100 0 0.002 .OOQSH<p0002-<.0002 <. 0002
Selenium mgSe/L 0.002 100 0 <0. 002 <0.002 <0. 002 <0. 002 <0. 002
Silver mgAg/L 0.001 100 0 <0. 001 <0. 001 <0. 001 <0. 001 <0. 001
Copper mgCu/L 0.001 104 _0 0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0O. 001
Zinc mgZn/L 0.02 100 0 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0. 02

Data Release

Authorization

Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior

Methods of analysi

in

rdance with

Al . L Arsenic

[
on®—Flouwers,

)
%

nical Director

Ph.D.

FCL GA and

Page 1 of 2

EPA approved

NEWBURYPORT & 2nd St., P.0. BOX 597, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLA. 32715.0597

<0. 02

to analysis.
methodology.



- ‘Received Fro

SRR ' | g | (_, -
+* JelfersonL. Flowers, Ph. D. )

JeHorzvo_n S. Flowers, Ph. D.
FLOWERS CHEMICAL L ABORATORIES
' .ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING CHEMISTS

Env. Bpec.

l 1673 Lee Rd HEW Provider #: 10-8220

» Winter Park.Fl DHRS Lab# ' : - 83139

: ‘ i DER Lab# : ELOO%6

. CDC  Lab# 091036
AIHA Lab# 253 |

For: 8b Ni Bb Tl As Cd Cr Pb Hg Se Ag . Cu Zn

Ph.{305) 339-5984

Date Reported: Oct 4 1985

lData Received: Sepl2 1985 Lab Numbers: 3766-3773
' ' REPORT OF ANALYSIS '

o 3771 3772 3773
l Parameter Unit Method %ACC ZPRC 1D 2C - ap

Detection
Limit

' Antimony mgSb/L 0.002 99.1 .14 <0.002 <0.002 <0. 002

Nickel mgNi/L 0.01 99.2 .& 0.17 0.55 0.08

l Ber‘qllium mgBe/L ©0.001 97.5 4.6 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

. | Thallq.iuni mgT1/L 0.005 93.3 6.3 <0.005 <0.005 <0. 005
" Arsenic mgAs/L 0.002 . 101 3.9 <0.002 <€0.002 <O, 002 R

l Cadmium mgCd/L . 0001 ' 100 0 <. 0001 <. 0001 <. 0001

| Chromium mgCr/L 0.001 100 0 <0.001 <0.001 O.001

. Lead mgPb/L 0.002 99.4 .3 <0.002 0.014 <0.002

l Mercury mgHg/L . 0002 100 0 <. 0002 <. 0002 <. 0002

Selenium mgSe/L 0.002 100 0 <0.002 <0.002 <0. 002

. Silver mgAg/L 0.001 100 0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

Copper mgCu/L O. 001 104 0 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

I Zinc mgZn/L 0.02 100 0 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.

Methods

of analysis in accordance with FCL GA and

Jef § n & Fléwers, Ph.D.
o ical Director

Page 2 of 2

NEWBURYPORT & 2nd St., P.0. BOX 597, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLA. 32715-0537

EPA approved methodology.



- Received Fr

T e e o T e (

Jeﬁerson L. % lowers, Ph. D ST ( [A~ o C/\D * Ph. (407) 339-5¢

Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph. D ; Lo Fax (407) 260-5:

FlOWEED§ CHEMICAL. EADGDA”EOME§ E.NC.
- ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING CHEMISTS

\prlngctead EnQ
~ "PO Box 488 : S o
“Leesburg,FL 32749 DHRS Laby . 83139
L : o DER Lab¥ -:-'E83018

'“;paté Répobfed; Dec£6 1988

For: TDS COD SC4°'TKN TP TOC NA CA‘SR AL CD AS PB HG cu

Date Receijved: “0ct27 1988 : Lab Numbers: 7080-7080
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

: 7080
Parameter . Unit Method “ACC Y“PRC WATER
i ‘Detection - SAMPLE
Limit *
Temp_Top | oC 0.1 - - 22.5
Temp_Middie . oC 0.1 - - 22.5
Temp_Bottom oC 0.1 - - 22.5
DO_Top ppm 0.1 - - 5.2
bo_Middle ppm 0.1 - - 4.4
DO_Bottom . ppm 0.1 - - 3.8
pH_Top pH 0.01 -. - 8,07
pH_Middle pH 0.01 - - 8
pH_Bottom pH 0.0!
_ Cond_Top umhos/c 0.2
“ Cond Middle umhos/c 0.2
Con_Bottom umhos/c 0.2
Chileride mg/L 015
Sulfate mg/L 0.2
TDS masL 2.5
Suspended Solids mg/L 2.3
Fluoride mqg/L .005
Tot_Kjeldahl_Nitrogn mg/L 0.1 .
Total_Phosphorous mg/L 0.1 - 0.2
Total_Organic_Carbon  mg/L 1 99 55
EQD  mg/L 6.2 105, 15.9
C0D mg/L 20 1o00. 148

drsenic mg/L  ,0003 101.
Cadmium mg/L .001 98.5

Lead mg/L ,001 101.
Mercury mg/L .0002 98.3

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL 33 and EPA approvec methodology.

odl J Gatgi:E
Ls borator Manager

Page 1 of 4 ’
NEWBURYPORT & 2nd ST, P.O. BOX 150537, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLA. 32715-0557
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.0 <.0005
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Jefferson L.-Flowers, Ph.D. R : Ph. (407) 339-55%
Jeterson S. Flowers, Ph.D. S : : 3 Fax (407) 260-61

FLOWERS CHEMICAL EABQDAFOEDEE§ HNC.
ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING CHEMISTS |

‘Pecelved Frie o o S Datg'Reportedi‘Deé'6'1988"
Sprlngqtead Eng. ‘ ' | .
PO.Box 488 : A : :
Leecburg,FL 3274% g . " .DHRS Lab# : 83139
! : ‘DER Lab# ' : E83018

"For: TDS COD S04 TKN TP TOC NA €A SR AL CD AS PB HG CU
Date Received: ‘ 0ct27 1988 Lab Numbers: 7080-7080
REPORT OF ANALYSIS -

70840
Parameter Unit Method ZACC ZFRC WATER
: Detecticn SAMPLE
Limit

Selenium mg/L .0005 98.3 1.é& <.000S

Sodium mg/L 002 103, 2,7 <.0020

Copper mg/L .005 97.3 2.0 <.0050

Zinc mg/L .001 101, 0.9 <.0010

Catcium mg/L 0.1 10z, 1.91 54.2

MagneSium mg/L  0.01 98.5 1,99 2.7%

Aluminum mg/L 0.01 105. 4.09 0,23

Potassium mg/L  0.01 103. 0.27 30.1

- -Nickel - -mg/L .001 98.0 1.40 ~0.01f .. - _:i... .
‘Strontium mgo/L  .00198.3 1.3 - .113° 17 77 ' o |
Dilution_Factor 1 - - 1 ’ ?

1,1,1-Trichlorethane ua/L 2 95.6 4.47. <2

1,1,2,2-Tetchloretan  ug/L 1 98.0 5,83 <1

1,1,2-Trichlorethane ug/L 1 98.0 5.43 <1

1,1-Dichloroethane ua/L 1 98.6 1.41 (1

1,1-Dichloroethene ugs/L 1 83.5.2.01 {1

1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 1 105 4.80 {1

1,2-Dichloropropane  ug/L 1 104 4.2  «{

2-Chlercethylvinylet ug/L 1 104 1.41 1

Bromodichloromethane  ug/L 2 101 3.97 (2
Bromoform ua’/L 2 97.8 3.2 {2 |

c-1,3-Dichlorpropene ug/L 1 94.8 1.13 {1

Carbon_Tetrachloride ug/L 1 100 1.04 <1

Chlaoroform ug/L { 99.2 0.3t @

Dibromachloromethane ug/L 2 100 0.90 {2

Methylene_Chloride ug/L 1 104 8.49 {1

Data Releacse Authorization
~Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personne] prior to analysic.
Methods of analysic in accordance with FCL Q@A and EFA approved methodoloqy.

e] d Gatherq
aboratory ager

Page 2 of 4
NEWBURYPORT & 2nd ST, PO. BOX 150537, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLA. 32715-0597




A‘Received‘Fr . :_’u:'.: R '.,A o 5:Dafe.Regorted;‘Det-6:1985 -

J=flefson L.-Flowers, Ph.D. . ' oo Ph. (407) 339-5984
. .Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D. . , Fax (407) 260-6110

E:E_OWED§ QZWEME{)AL E_AE()EDATGDEES wq:., |
ANALYTICAL & CONSULTlNG CHEMISTS ‘ -
Cclo3

" Springstead Eng.

PO Box 4353 o L : :
_Leecburg,FL 3274% - _©  DHRS Lat# : 8313¢
S S ' DER Lab# ' : E€3018

For: TD5 COD SG4 TKN TP TOC NA CA SR AL CD AS PB HG CU
Date Received: Gct27 1988 Lab Numbers: 72080-70&0
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

o 7080
Parameter Unit Method YACC %FRC WATER
Detection SAMPLE
Limit ,
Selenium mg/L L0003 95.3 1.6 <.0005
Sodium mg/L .002 103. 2.7 <.0020
Copper ma/L 005 97.3 2.0 <.00%0
Zinc mg/L  .001 101, 0.9 <.0010
Calcium mg/L 0.1 102, 1.91 94,2
Magnesium ma/L 0.01 98.5 1.,¢9% 2.71
Aluminum  ‘'mg/L  0.0f 105.-4.0% 0.22
Potassium mg/L  0.01 103. 0.27 ~30.1
Nickel — mg/L  .001 98.0 1.0 Q.01
Strontium mo/L  .001 92.3 1.3  .113
Dilution_Factor 1 - - i
1,1,1-Trichlorethane ug/L 2 95.6 4.47 {2
1,1,2,2-Tetchloretan ug/L 1 98.0 5.83. {1
1 t,2-Trichlorethane  ugs/L 1 98.0 5.43 <1 ;
1,1-Dichloroethane uas/L 1 98.6 1.41. {1
1,1—Dich]oroethene ug/L 1 83.5 2.01 a
1,2-Dichlorocethane ua/L 1 105 4.80 ¢!
1,2-Dichloropropane . ug/L 1 104 4.82 (1
Z2-Chleorcethylvinylet vas/L 1 1046 1.4% {1
Bromodichloromethane  ug/L 2 101 3,97 {2
Bromoform ua-L 2 97.8 3.20 {2
c-1,2-Dichlorpropene ° uq/L 1 96.8 1.13 1
Carbon_Tetrachloride  ug/L 1 100 t.04 <1
Chloroform ug/L 1 99.2 0.31 (1
Cibremochlioromethane  ug/L 2 100 0.%0 {2

Methylene_Chloride ug-/L 1 106 8.49 {1
Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personne! prior to analysis.
Methods of and]\clS in accordance with FCL GA and EFA approved methodoloov

: ég J Gathers| A
3&Joratorv 1ahager ‘

Page 2 of 4
NEWBURYPORT & 2nd ST, PO. BOX 150597, ALTAMONTE SPHINGS FLA. 32715-0537




wrson L.~-lowers, Ph.D.

Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D. , : C

ﬁL@‘WﬂD;ﬁ CHEMEC AL lAE@DAF@ME§
 ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING CHEMISTS -

. Received Fr Mo : ' 'que Réﬁdrted: Dec 6'1988
Springestead Eng. o ' .
PO Box 488

" Leesburg,FL. 32749 ' . DHRS Lab# ', : 83125

DER  Lab# . . : EBZ01S

Fer: TDS COD 804;TKN TF TOC NA CA SR AL CD AS PB HG-CU
Date Received: . fctz? 1988 Lab Numbers: 70S0-7080
REPORT OF AMALYST S

7080

Parameter ' Unit Method “ACC %PRC WATER
Detection EAMPLE
1 Limit _
Temp_Top oC 0.1 - - 22.5
Temp_Middle oC 0.1 - - 22.5
Temp_Fottom ol 0.1 - - 22.5
DO_Top ~ ppm 0.1 - - 3.2
DO_Middle ppm 0.1 - - 4.4
D0_Bottom ppm 0.1 - - 3.8
i pH_Top pH  0.0! - - 8.07
pH_Middie pH 0.01 - - 8
pH_Bottom pH 0.01 ° = - 7.5¢&
Cond_Top wumhos/c 0.2 -~ =~ - " 443
Cond_Middle umhoss/c 0.2 - - 447
Con_Bottom wumhos/c 0.2 - - 443
Chlcride mg/L 013 102 0.10 18.¢4
" Sulfate ma/L 0.2 102 3.20. 16
DS mo-sL 2.3 75 é4.00 284
Suspended Solids mg/L 2.5 - - 163
Fluoride ma/L 003 " 102 7.40 278
. Tot_Kjeldahl_Nitrogn mg/L 0.1 - - 3.7
/// Total_Phocphorous  ma/L 0.1 - - 0.2
' ' Total_Organic_Carbon  ma/L 1 99 1.5 55
‘ ECD  mg/L 0.2 105. 7.2 15.9
COD mg/L 20 100. 4.4 148
Arsenic  mg/L  .00035 10!1. 2.0 <.,0005
Cadmium mg/L .00t 98.5 2.0 082
Lead mg/L 001 101, 0.2 <,0010
Mercury mg/L .0002 98.5 1.2 <.0002

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to ar
Methods of analysic in accordance with FCL GA and EFA approvecd methe

o l Gat er-
L3 borator, nager

g Page 1| of 4
NEWBURYPORT & 2nd ST., P.O. BOX 150597, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLA. 3271
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'Envirolab, Inc.

f1M2USH@mmy1-POBm6m '
Orrnond Beach Florida 32074 « (S04) £72-5668

" Drinking Water Certification S e A . e
‘}4ngsa1so ;- : < o : T :

‘ b'RINOQ]LH SRS INEERTMG

Sampled By: ENVIRGLADR Client Job/FO Mumbeir:
. Reterence Mumber: GF357E Fepovrted Dats ¢ 08
. Imvoice Number: BY-35%2

:\:\upl(:' Descr .L}ILJUH

oo FROM HOLDING PONZ L

. . SAMFLE  NUMEER

SRAMETER ' Q001

i -
'\1 = =i 23]
=z
i
i

r—ni'"ijn. \IIL: HYDORIDE MG 9] !
BaRIuM BY FLAME MGAL 0
BERYLLIUM EBY FLAME MIEPER 0
CADMIUM BY FLA&ME MG D0
CALCIUM BY FLAME MG/ 53
CALCTUM HARDMESS ME/lL 120
CHEMICASL OXYGBEN DEMAND MG =Rt
- . CHI_ORIDE : MG/L &7
///“ 1 CHREOMIUM BY FLAME 16/ < 0.0
. : COLCH &7 .CO 40
COMNDUCTIVITY UMHGS L2 ’

COFFER EY FLAME MG/L
CORROSIVITY UNITS
FLLLORIDE G/
IRGON RBY FLAME MG/ L
LEAD BY FLAME MGAL
MAGNESIUM BY FLAME MG /L.

o
.

.
-]
—

Gi e

e
SO I
"
-
bd
U\

0 o

oo
" N
v D g

~p’.



Drinking Water Certitication
- HRS #83160 :

Envirolab, Inc.

~ 1042 U.S. Highway 1 » P.O. Box 607 - ...
Ormond Beach, Florida 32074 * (904) 672-5668 -

B

HLFCUﬂ{ BY COLLD NMakROoR
MICKEL BY FLAME
OXIDIZED NITROGEM
FH FIELD

FH LAE

FOTASEETUM EF - LAME
SELENIUM BY rEFIEE

SILVER BY FLHH:
SOLIUM BY FLAME
STROMT IUM

SULFATE

SURFACTANTS
THaELLIUM BY FURNACE
TOTAL ALEALINITY
TOTAL CYANIDE

TOTAL DISSOLVED SCLIDS
TOTAL KJIELDARL MITROEEN

TOTaL NITROGEN
TOTAL ORGAMIC CARZON
TOTAL FHOSFHOROUS
TOoTaL SOLIDS
TUREIDITY

ZIMC BY FLAME

ROFILE: EFA 624

MG 174

MESL 0. 05

ia1.1 ~TRICHLORGE THANE
1:1,2.E-TETRACHLOROETHAMNE
1,1,2-TRICHLGROETHANE

1, 1-DICRHLOROETHANE

1, 1-DICHLORCETHENE
1.2-DICHLOROEENZENE

1, 2-DICHLGROETHANE

.3

&7 0L, O00S
MG/ G, 0E
HGE/L 0.5'
UNITS 7.3
UNMITS VR
MG/ 31
MG/L o 20,005
MG/ £
MG AL =3
MG .11
MG /L ig
MEAL oL.87
MGE/L S0, 005

el

ME/L 7.5
MG/L 7.9
MG/L =i
MGl 0,565
MG/L san
NTU 5%
FMGEAL 0,073



I 4 P . ) &
Envirolab, Inc.

' 1042 U.S. Hnghway 1 « P.O. Box go7 :
Ormond Beach, Florida 32074 (904) 672 5668
' ! Drinkir‘\g WaterCe-rti{icatioér
HRS #83160
' =nce Number: ‘
: SAEMFLE NUMBER
' _ SR FAROGMETER : Qa0
. : ' ’ 1.2-DICHLL.ORGFROMAME UG/ 01
' 1 ».:-DICHLDF”'KL ENZENE UG- L < 1
‘ ' 1 L)ICHLDP\JL\LT ZEMNE us/ L < 1
- . o - CHLG:DLFH’LVIHxL ETHER Ussu <1
) ' ’ C BENZERE UGS w01
' EFRCHMODICH lL'C‘F:IDf;’iETl*fi'—-‘sf‘iE UG L i
LROMOFORA UGAL 1
BROMOMETHANE WESL -1
l CARBON TETRACHILLCGRIDE UssoL < 1 .
CHLORCEENIENE us /s <01 :
R C . CHILGROETHAMNE UuE L “01
' AR CHI_OROF ORM UG L $ 1 .
CH_CROMZTHANE i UG L 1
Cis~1,.3-DICHLORGFRGRFENE Ui/ i
‘ _ DIERGHDCHL?RDMETHHHE UG/ 1
' o ETHYLEENZENE uG/L. 1
METHYLEMNE CHLORIDE UG/ i
|CTr\t—.( HLOROETHENE UGs/L -1
TOLUENE ' [RIEVAN < 1

TRENME—1 ,2-DICHLGROETHE UG /L <

TRAMNS-1 . 3-DICHL.ORCHR Lul" E UG/ L
n TRICHLOROETHENE ' UGS
/ TRICHLOGROFLUDRIOMETHSNE Us/L
' VINYL CHLORIDE : UGEAL

e s s

_.’ FROFILE: EFA PMETHOD &E3

1.8,4-TRICHLORDBENZENE - UG/
l . 1.2-DICHLOROBENZENE UG L 4

1,3-DICHLORORENTENE UG /L o

1+4-DICHLOROBENIENE UG/L i
' 2. 4,a-TRICHLOROFHENOL

2,4-DICHLOROFHENGL UG/

2.,4-DIMETHYL FHENGL UG/

C
[}
r
Lo s = s s




o PN . . S~

. ' {o ( !
_ ‘ o

E(EE(\VdfC)ICBtD: E?EC:F;~

" 1042 U.S. Highway 1 » P.O. Box 607
Ormond Beach, Florida 32074 = (904) 672-5668

- Drinking Water Certification
* HRS #83160 :

—l e s — e e R | —— i o™
Feterencs Numnbsi-: 89232%&

2. 4-DINITROFHENOL UG/ L €50
2. 4~-DINITROTGLUENE ‘ UG/L <1
2, 5-DINITROTOLUENE us /- 45
E—-CHLORONAFHTHALENE Hepdl f

 E--CHLOROFHENTL ' UG/

Z-METHYL—% . 5=DINITROFHENDIL UG/ L

E—MNITROFHEMOL ' _ us/ L

3.3 -DICHLORCEENZ IDINE . UG /L

4,4 ~DDE UG/L

.47 =DDT UGAL

G847t — DD Us/L

4+BROMOFHENYLFHENYLETHER Us/L

4—CHLORO~-S-METHYLFHEMOL - UG/sL

k|

4—CHLORCFHEMLYFHENYLETHER UG/t
G—pNTTROFHENTL Us/L

ACENAFHTHENE UL

[t
_t
S
o=
4
=
—
=
~
=
P
=
[
=
[
=
ot

ACEMAFHTHYLENE ussL ' |
ALDRINT us/ /L '

ANTHRACEME . - UG )

EENZIDINE ' uG/L bl

BENZO (A ANTHRACENE UG 1

EENZO{A)YFYRENE : UG/ e “
EENZO (B FLUGRANTHENE UG/ L
BEMNZO(GHI ) FERYLENMNE UG/l

BEMNZG (D) FLUCRANTHENE uGsL

(0] Il 1 o AN

.,_“..

EIS(Z-CHLORGETHOXY IMETHANE UgsL i
BIS(Z-CHILORCETHYLYETHER UG/L -
BIS{Z-CHLOROISOFROFYL)ETHER UG/ .1
RIS{E2-ETHYLHEXYLYFHTHALATE UG/ L Lo
BUTYL BEMIYL FHTHALATE UG/ <
CHLOREANE UG/ 30
CHRYSEMNE UG/ L S
D-5iHC : UG &
CI-N-BUTYL FHTHALATE JdG/L 3




: ' :

‘HEKﬁCHLDRDCYCLGFEMT&DiEN?
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1 En\nrolab Inc.
~ 7 1042 U.S. Highway 1 + P.O. Box 607
- Ormond Beach, Florida 32074 = (904) 672-5668
| l Drinking Water Certification EnviroﬁmentalCertificationj
_ © HAS #83160 - : HRS #E83079
o ; SPRINGSTEQD-ENGIMEERIHG
' F.0O. BOX 448
LEESBURG FL. 227490448
HTTN: FAUL EBRADLEY
' l Description: 4 Samples Recsived on 09/19/78%
| ' Sampled By: ENVIROLAB 'Client Job/FO Number:
Feported Date @ 10/1378%
l cription Cl_x"x‘lt id
LEACHATE INFLUENT
LEACHATE EFFLUENT
LEACHATE INFLUENT-EF T35¥
l LLEACHATE EFFLUENMT-EF TG¥
» SAHPLE NUMBER
l FARAMETER Ga0 1 0002 0303 G004
PRUFILE: EP TOXICITY METAL
LEAD Ken Co Lot
ARGENIC MG/L 0.006 {0.065
EARTUN He/L < §.25 ¢ 0.25
CADHIUN HG/ { 0.085 £0.025
CHROHIUK ne/L {6 0.1
RERCURY Ha/L { 0.902 {0,002
SELENIUM He/L ¢ 6,005 € 0.005
SILVER NE/L {0005 {9.05
PROFILE: FRIMARY INDRGAKIC
LEAD M/ $0.02  ¢6.02
ARSENIC _ g/ ¢.003 0.009




] 'Envirolab, Inc..
: . 1042 U:S. Highway 1.+ P.0. Box 607 g
i a Ormond Beach, Florida 32074 « (904) 672-5663
l DrinkingWater}Certificgtipn . T . - - - - o E Environmen'tal_ACertificatiQn.
" HRS#83160 . " LT ‘ B Lo o i ’ " HRS #E83079
l Feference Mumber: 874411 l Faga: b=
SAHPLE NUMEER
FARAMETER (601 0062 6603 6634
l BARTUM ME/L 0.65 0.04
: CADMIUN B /L $0.005 € 0.065
' CHRONILY. HG/L 0,005 £ 6.005
FLUGRIDE HB/L 0.08 8.1 :
HERCURY HE/L $06.6002 ¢ 0.6002
NITRATE NITRGGEN HE/L (6.5 1.5
l SELENIUY HE/L 0,005 0,005
SILVER ME/L ¢ 0.01 6.0t
SOOI HE/L 120 126
| l TURBIDITY NT 50 33
FROFILE: PRIGRITY. POLLUTANT HETALS
| ' LEAD HE/L {402 <0402
| ANTIHONY HB/L $0.662 {0,062
ARSEXIC KB /L 0.005 6,007
' BERVLLIUM HB/L {0,005 € 8.005 !
| CADMIUY H5/L $0.005 < 0.005
CHROMIUA HB/L 682 {602
. CORFER HG/ <001 € 0.9
HERCURY KB/ £ 0.0008 ¢ 0.0062
NICKEL MG/ ¢ 0.02 0.02
SELENILY 5L < 0,005 < 0.005
l SILVER 45/ { 0,01 0.0t
THALLIUY H3/L {6,600 < 0,001
| l 2 KE/ 0.025 0.0%4
PROFILE: SECONDARIES
l CALCIUM HARBNESS HB/L 3 87
CHLORIDE HE/L 159 140
COLOR PT CO 200 200
COFFER HE/L < 0.01 $ 0.0t
l CORROSIVITY UNITS - 0.3 0.0




